% HARERA

o

ROR GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022
.. A

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 2454 0f 2022
First date of hearing: 27.07.2022
Date of decision 21.05.2024
1. Vishal Mathur
2. Divya Mathur
All RR/o: D-4, Dattaguru, Deonar Village Road,
Deanor, Mumbai, Maharashtra- 400@,88
SRASID Complainants
4 _
Vei*sus
W '
M/s Pareena Infrastructurevat Ltd:' e N
Office: Flat no. 2, PalmgApgrtmen‘tgPle‘t;ﬂmi%
Sector-6. Dwarka, New Delh,l 110%@25 Sy N *g
Also at : C7A, 2~ Floory; @maxe City Center Mall \
Sohna Road, Sector-49, Ggrugram 122018 Respondent
CORAM: \Z\(
WA y /
\ ﬁ\gl . .:g. & ;
Shri Arun Kumar AN, ‘ Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan __ Member
apEaRANcE: R AR T R A
Sh. Abhishek Rao g .. Counsel for Complainants
Sh. Prashant Sheoran -, \ =+ « /= Counsel for Respondent

ORDER

The present complaint dated 06.06.2022 has been filed by the

complainant/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules)

for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

Page 1 of 20



Hos GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022
AT G

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provisions of the Act or the Rules and regulations

made there under or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed

inter se.
Unit and project related details
The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainants, date of proposed handmg over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the follow hg'tabular form:

S. No. | Particulars ,:%

1. |Name and loca'ig OF "t Sector-99A,
project f > /

2. | Nature of the pm ect Res:dentzal

3. | Projectarea) =7 | ~ . 110.5875 acres’

4. | DTCP llcensgg' A~ I [opfZoTy dg,tad 12.03.2013 valid up to

%4 ! 1103, 20 340 f

5. | Name of llcensge\ﬁ - ;Mone nffagtructure Pvt. Ltd.

6. |RERA Reglstere(i or nét Reglstered and
registered - = 166M/419/151/2020/335 dated

] _16.10. 2020 vahd up to 11.03.2024
7. | Unitno. andilo%i‘ %fb 9. 1903 and'19™floor andTower-1
B AN A N(Aspetphal nb. 21 of the complaint)

8. | Unitarea ad{n‘easg.lrgng | f2352 sq.ft. (Super area)
\ U (As per. page no. 21 of the complaint)
9, Date of execution of|13.12.2013

apartment buyer’s | (As per page no. 19 of the complaint)
agreement
10. | Possession clause 3.1

That the developer shall, under normal
conditions, subject to force majeure,
complete construction of
Tower/Building in which the said flat is
to be located within 4 years of the start
of construction or execution of this
Agreement whichever is later, as per the

Page 2 of 20



& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

said plans and specifications seen and
accepted by the Flat Allottee...............

and

5.1

In case within a period as provided
hereinabove, further extended by a
period of 6(six) months if so required by
the developer, the developer is unable to
complete construction of the said flat as
provided hereinabove (subject to force
majeure conditions) to the flat allottee(s),
who have made payments as required for in
“this agreement, then the flat allottee(s) shall

| be entitled to the payment of compensation

| parking spaceunder this agreement.
| (Aspen page no. 32 and 35 of the complaint)

for z{é{ay at the rate of Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. per

erin respect of the said flat and

11. | Due date of po 13.062018 <1
(Note: Due date to be calculated 4 years
N\ from the'date of execution of apartment
| buyer’s agreément .., 13.12.2013))
iy : _-'Grace'bépiod allowed
12. | Payment Plan - =-Construction linked payment plan
I' pageno. 44 of the complaint) -
13. Rs.1,14,55 416/-
(As per schigdue of payments on page
‘no. 44.0f the complaint)
14. | Total sale consideration — Rs.1,40,17,752 /-
(As per schedule of payments on page
no. 44 of the complaint)
15. |Amount paid by the |Rs.72,99,822/-
complainant (As per cancellation letter on page no.
55 of the complaint)
16. | Reminder/Demand 14.03.2017, 05.01.2021, 13.07.2018
Notices and 19.01.2021
17. | Pre-cancellation letter 10.06.2021

(As per page no.57 of the complaint)

Page 3 of 20



B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

Cancellation letter 12.08.2021
(As per page no. 55 of the complaint)

19. | Occupation Certificate/ | Not on record
completion certificate

20. | Offer of possession 14.12.2022

B. Facts of the complaint

3.

The complainants have made the followin g submissions in the complaint:

I. That the complainants had booked a unlt in the project named ‘Coban
Residences’ of the respondent at ?ector 99A Gurugram, Haryana and the
complainants was allotted |un1,t no Ted, 1903 Tower 1, at 19t%Floor,

admeasuring 2355 SA;;

At S‘Ectdr 994 Gurgaon on 27.07.2013. The

bu:lder buyer agf’eenﬁnt was executed %on l13 12.2013. That the

complainants till date %had made the payment of Rs. 72,99,822/- as per

the agreed terms agd%s*per bu;lder buyer agrggjgent The possession of

the unit was to be handed over by respondent to complainants within 48
N\

months from the execution of the bu1lder buyer agreement. The

possession was to be handed to the Rqsppndent on 12.12.2017. That
almost 4 years 5 mo?:]t S have lapsed the respondent still failed to
handover the possessxoh of thesald umt '

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief(s).

Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges along with prescribed
rate of interest.

Page 4 of 20



i GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

i HARERA

i

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/promoter
about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to
section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent

The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.

a. Thatthe present complaintis not maintainable in the eyes of the law. The
complainants have not come with clean hands before this Hon’ble forum
and have concealed the true aﬁd “r;l;erlal facts.

b. That the respondent is in the pi‘@ce_ségof developmg several residential

group housing colomejg in Gﬁrugram, Ugt of them one is “Coban

Residences” at Sectm; . That fhe respongent“has already applied for

occupation certlflcate and Very.soon same will be granted

c. That quite conven;e tly certain pertment fa cts have been concealed by
5 b/

the complainant. The, écéncealment has been ‘done with a motive of

G

deriving undue benefit through an order whlch may be passed by this

Hon'ble Authority at tl%e expense,of the rgsp n de nt.
- §-.§ F 3

question despite of there bemg various mstances of non-payments of
installments by various allottees. This clearly shows unwavering
commitment on the part of the respondent to complete the project. Yet,
various frivolous petitions, such as the present one seriously hampers
the capability of the respondent to deliver the project as soon as possible.
The amounts which were realized from the complainants have already

been spent in the development work of the proposed project. On the

Page 5 of 20



Complaint No, 2454 of 2022J

other hand the respondent is still ready to deliver the unit in question of
this due completion to the complainant, of course, subject to payment of
due installments and charges.

€. Admittedly completion of project is dependent on a collective payment
by all the allottees and just because few of the allottees paid the amount,
demand does not fulfil] the criteria of collective payment. It is submitted
that numerous allottees have defgqgted on the payment demanded by the
respondent, resulted in delamgéof féompletion of project, yet the

respondent is trying to compléfg; thé project as soon as possible by
. Y AU UL ] TN

. .l -3‘@:. Ty g:;:,’é 155 ™ ‘§ :%? .
managing available ﬁén%% s o o N
r &N {3 SN N, O A
[ Total Total Balance Not Received (Amt.

SF. Year

Demand | Amount in Cr,)
1 2013 4557 37.47 8.09
2. 2014 29.36 19.32 10.03
3. 2015 9.87 8.76 1.11
4, 2016 519 29.07 22.83
8 2017 22.52 18.85 3.67
6. 2018 16.27 15.36 0.92
7. 2018 0.23 1.34 <1111
8. 2020 421 0.54 3.67

Page 6 of 20



Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

Total 179.93

130.71 ! 49.21

f. That from said worksheet prepared by the accounts department of
respondent on the basis of record available. [t is crystal clear that over a
period of time numerous allottees have defaulted in their payments at
the relevant stages of COl’lStI’UCtIOI;J and'lt Is not possible to construct with
inadequate funds. Thus the mtn,;a’glon Qf non -payment of amount by the
allottees is beyond the cﬁntﬂol aggeﬁgq : deﬂm%gt is submitted that even in

.\r

the Apartment Buygn A?greemmﬁ t as s?;%éfd '&J;lat period of 4 years 6

months was sub]ected to nor ma] condmons and force majeure and with

any stretch of m%agm%t:on sltuatlons @c. by respondents are not

normal. Itis submlt%ed @*at if wp go throu
‘\ L,sé |

] ’g‘gb’le given above more than
30% payment was not received by the reshﬂndents yet the work at the

site is completed approx1mately 80 to 90 percent That it is the faults of

g@d%espondent should not

those allottees whéhad&gommlﬁed defaul

.

| —1

be made to suffer tforJh;g samie.
That other than abo-ve sfated fa;:tor there are lots of other reason i.e NGT
Orders, Environment Pollution (Prevention and Control) Authority
orders, Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula orders,
Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Gurugram orders, which hamper
the progress of construction of in many cases complete stoppage of

construction work.

Page 7 of 20



) GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

8. That the situation of COVID pandemic is in the knowledge of everyone,

that since march 2020 till now our country has seen mass migration of
laborers, complete lockdown in whole of the country, curfews and
several other restrictions. That present situation seriously hampers the
construction progress in real estate sector. That from march 2020 till
now, there have been several months where construction work was
completely stopped either due to nationwide lock down or regional
restrictions, that metro cities Irk&Gu?gaon and Delhi suffered from a
major outburst of COVID cases iatfd-déaths in such a number which can’t
be comprehended. That1 there h?s §evei'e dea;th of labour due to state
imposed restnctxons 4’1 I}a% develépers were‘?ep'elpl?ss in these times since
they had no alter;natwe but to wait for the situation to come under
control. That evemRER% has extended the t;me l}mlts for completion of
project vide notlﬁcatmg dated 26 05 2050 by six months. But the

aforesaid was the period evndencmg the ﬁrst wave but the relaxation in

restrictions were seen at fag end of year.2020 however soon thereafter

rrrrrr

our country saw ai!r'nd‘re»"éan-geréﬁ;uS -:;:arid?ht}t)ﬂ-f'CGi/ID from the month of
March 2021 and i(&)\r;j]yire'_ce;;ltly.‘ restr%c.tio%s haijfée been lifted by the
government. That whole of this consumed more than 11 months wherein
2/3r time there could be no construction and rest of the time
construction progressed at very slow pace to several restrictions
imposed by state government on movement and number of person
allowed etc.That the Hon'ble authority would appreciate the fact that

developer has to face several difficulties in construction of project few

Page 8 of 20



o

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

out of the several are already discussed above and moreover
complainant did not opt services of respondent against a single unit
isolated from whole of the project or other units in same tower. That at
the time of seeking allotment in the project of respondent , complainant
very well knew that unit / apartment in question is a part of tower
consisting of several other units and the unit shall be completed along
with other units which belong to other allottees. It is submitted that
merely because few allottees have paxd on time, it does not fulfill the
criteria of complete payment requlred fgr construction of whole of the
tower/project. That the borr;ﬁ%amax% kngw that without complete
payment on time from aH allottees 1t’fi§ nohs@)aes’gﬁ%ble or quite difficult to
complete the project on time. It is su brmtted that«for the same reason the
clause of “force ma]§ure \Tzas made part ogjagg%ement It is submitted
that it is absolutely beyand the control of nge;bper to get money from
the buyer on time. Itis submltted that after aﬁdemand was raised, the only
thing developer can. do 15| to.send a remigder and in extreme cases
cancellation. But reminders / cancellatlon do-not brmg money which the
developer had already mcurred and-is: 1ncurr-1ng continuously. That even
the Hon'ble Apex court has already held that notice, order, rules,
notification of the Government and/or other public or competent
authority, including any prohibitory order of any court against
development of property comes under force majeure and period for

handing over of the possession stood extended during the prevalence of

the force majeure event.

Page 9 of 20



10.

m .
A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

h. That material, labor and other requirements does not comes for free and

if allottees wishes to get the possession on time than it is their legal duty
to pay on time, since without money it is not possible to construct the
project on time.

i.  That the construction is reciprocal to amount paid and it is not possible
to raise complete construction without getting complete amount. That in
such cases if refund is granted tgan it would be absolutely against the
natural justice. Itis pertxnenttggmgtlen here that whatsoever amount
which was received by respor.iﬁ?elht :q.ua construction has already been

utilized for constructi_ori;@nfc\l@ig;;is%thq:-_g;gom@?gjnant who never paid the
Wu ls.}%\_: . ..‘ \‘9,\ o w;e- 3 X

e WA 4
b f&_t N

amount demandedﬂ‘;_htgsf he é’aii:‘n*bt put bla .. Apon respondents. Thus
keeping in view 'of above stated facts and circumstances, present

complaint is not m_a:i,gltagnable andggzdeserves%p{gé _;:iismissed.
All other averments made ilj_;th'e-le cc;;m;;]aiﬁts weggfdgnled in toto.
Copies of all the relevant d;)éu’rJfleﬁfsjléi}eéjﬁb‘é“eijﬁled and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not igl displjte-. Hence, theéomglaint can be decided on
the basis of these undis'}put‘xédik\d-oétimefr.l.ts aga--eésuémission made by the
parties. { L) & __! I' W
E. Jurisdiction of the authority
The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction to
adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
E.I Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of Haryana Real

Page 10 of 20



”" GURUGRAN Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram district for

all purposes. In the present case, the project in question is situated within
the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has
complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
E.IISubject-matter jurisdiction
11. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(4) The promoter shafg'.:-_ o0 RN N

S :_-_7;*_-'-'- Syteh

(a) be responsible f, rall obli ‘_qrgzo‘r};s‘,;sresgg_g 1sibilities and functions
under the provisiois of this Act or the rufeir and regulations made
thereunder 5:";{0 the allottees as per the agré'emtent for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the caseymay be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings; as the €ase may be, to the
allottees, or the.comman areas to the asso iation of allottees or the
competent au.ng;oritjé: a: the case may b,‘f?}; 7 j . i

Section 34-Functions of the Authority: &

¢ i, \ ¥ 4 —
34(f) of the Act provides to epsur‘ez&o?hpﬁance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters; the.allotteés and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

12. So, in view of the provisions iof the Act ’quotgdiag?ve, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to___c:lé:cide the coniplaiﬁt ffé{:{_rd}ing non-compliance of
obligations by the prlomotler leaving aside conipeilsation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

F. Findings on objections raised by the respondent:

F.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances

13. The respondent-promoter raised a contention that the construction of the

project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as various orders

Page 11 of 20



14.

T

um HARERA
==, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court or NGT, lockdown due to outbreak of

Covid-19 pandemic and non-payment of instalments by different allottees.
Further, the authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement and observed that the respondent-developer proposes to
handover the possession of the allotted unit within a period of 4 years from
the date of start of construction or date of execution of buyer’s agreement,
whichever is later.” In the present case, the date of execution of buyer’s
agreement is 13.12.2013 and date of start of construction is not on record.
So, the due date is calculated from the date of execution of buyer agreement

f i

which comes out to be 13. 06 2018 [mcludmg grace period), which is prior to

d 3 - Ay -@%ﬁz ’%.
the occurance of C0v1d 19 restrlctlons and hence the respondent cannot be
benefitted for his own wrong. Though there has been various orders issued

to curb the environmenf'.pQLl]{ution 'but these w e fo »a short period of time.

So, the c1rcumstances/cond1uons after that g&ed can't be taken into

&

? 2 *M“y :53& &% g

A

consideration for delay in completlon of the pre]ect Though some allottees
may not be regular 11;1 paym% the-amount duf b}lt the interest of all the
stakeholders concerned with the said prolect carinot be put on hold due to
fault of on hold due to fault of some of the allottees. Thus, the

promoter/respondent cannot be given any leniency based on aforesaid

reasons and the plea advanced in this regard is untenable.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

G.I Direct the respondent to pay the delay possession charges
alongwith prescribed rate of interest..

The complainant was allotted unit no 1903, 19% floor in tower 1 in the

project “Coban Residences” by the respondent-builder for a total

Page 12 of 20



15.

16.

17.

i HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

consideration of Rs. 1,40,17,752/- against which the complainant paid an

amount of Rs. 72,99,822/-. The buyer agreement executed between the
parties on 12.12.2013 and due date of possession comes out to be
12.06.2018 including grace period. .

The contention of the respondent is that the complainants have defaulted in
making payment with respect to allotted unit. The respondent has placed on
record the reminder letters sent to complainants regarding payment of dues.
Accordingly, the respondent had issued reminder letters dated 14.03.2017,
05.01.2021, 13.07.2018 and 19. 01 2021 for payment of dues. But the
complainant did not pay any heed to the respondent due to which the
respondent issued pre- cag@ellatlon letter dated 10.06.2021 and finally
cancelled the unit vide lett%r"dated 12. 08 ﬁm*"ﬁ % _i |

Upon perusal of doaumznts ::nd subrrinls[s;\ﬂowns m%d gy both the parties s, the
Authority observes that the respondent- bu1lder 1ssued a cancellation notice
dated 12.08.2021 on accounbof non- payment b ‘l:hq gomplamant. However,
the respondent filed - %an a\mended reply on 0]}05 2024 wherein the
respondent addltlonally. s{;br;ntted that an pffer of possession dated
14.12.022 was made to the complamant The cancellation letter dated
12.08.2021 stands revog(edt‘ 1tsel£ as the tgﬁpon lent itself offered the
possession to the complamant‘ after cancellmg the unit which clarifies the
intention of the respondent to continue with the buyer s agreement executed
between the parties. In view of the above, the said cancellation made by the
respondent is hereby quashed.

Itis important to note that the complainants have sought the relief of refund
along with interest through the complainant but vide proceeding dated
21.12.2023, the proxy counsel for the complainant stated that the

complainant-allottee is willing to take possession of the allotted unit after

Page 13 of 20



i .
d GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

adjustment of delayed possession charges to be paid by the respondent and

same was not objected by the respondent.
18. In the present complaint, the complainant intend to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

...........................

Provided that where an df?dt:tféé" &@es not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay,
till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed.””

e
i

' g 1 “&%
L\ ' » . (Emphasis supplied
P g\, (Emp pplied)

/P e M’W CA
19. Clause 3.1 of the apartn"'“i_{-:fi'lt‘_ﬁ'uyei""‘s?*ééi'"?eéfﬁenf-g%é}ﬁdes for handing over of

possession and is reproduced below for ready reference:

q ! B | 1
3.1 L P 'Y
That the deve!op'grr%f_%hag, under normal cdnd’”'@il ‘'subject to force majeure,

complete construction, of ;Touzer/Buigiﬁng.j-f' &lﬁch the said flat is to be
located within 4 years of the start of con truction or execution of this
Agreement whichever'is'later, as per the said plans and specifications seen and
accepted by the Flat Allottee (with “additional floors for residential units
ifpermissible) with such additions, deletions, alterations, modifications in the
layout, tower plans, change ij num’ber}'ajﬁe@sf&s,_ 1ight, size, area or change of
entire scheme the‘fﬁe%é!oﬁ‘érrma)}'can_‘sj_'__;d'e,,_r necg@g "or may be required by any
competent authority to be made in them or any of them. To implement all or any of
these charges, supplementary'sale deed(s)/agreements, if necessary will be got
executed and registered-by the developer which the flat allottee(s) undertakes to
EXECULE...........c.crrrane,

(Emphasis supplied)

20. At the inception, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause
of the floor buyer’s agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to
numerous terms and conditions and force majeure circumstances. The
drafting of this clause is not only vague but so heavily loaded in favour of the
promoters that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling obligations,

formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may
Page 14 of 20



21.

F. 7

_Iﬂ‘l'l_ ,
505 GURUGR AM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and the

commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning. The
incorporation of such clause in the buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just
to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive
the allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to
comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and
drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with
no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The pfﬁrﬁoter has proposed to hand over
the possession of the unit within 4 yea'rs of the start of construction or
execution of this Agreemennwhlchever is la;er The buyer’s agreement was
executed on 13.12.2013 gngkdate of start of'f:@ys;rucnon is not on record. So,
the due date is calculated from the date of exeeutlon of buyer’s agreement
i.e, 13.12.2013 which comes outto be13.12; 201‘? Burther, it was provided
in the buyer’s agreement that prornoter shallb ennltged to a grace period of
6 months after the explry otihe said commltte:? perfbd

The Authority put rrellancéS on .the ]udgement of the Hon'ble Appellate
Tribunal in appeal no. 433 of 2022 tilted"as Emaar MGF Lamd Limited Vs

Babia Tiwari and Yogesh T1 /a

r11 whereln it has”beei held that if the allottee

‘ w0 @-

i J
wishes to continue wnth the pmlect he accepts the term of the agreement

regarding grace period of thrée months for applymg and obtaining the

occupation certificate. The relevant para is reproduced below:

As per section 18 of the Act, if the project of the promoter is delayed and if the allottee
wishes to withdraw then he has the option to withdraw from the project and seek
refund of the amount or if the allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project
and wishes to continue with the project, the allottee is to be paid interest by the
promoter for each month of the delay. In our opinion if the allottee wishes to continue
with the project, he accepts the term of the agreement regarding grace period of three

months for applying and obtaining the occupation certificate. So, in view of the above

Page 15 of 20



23

24.

25.

26.

fir HARERA
.. GURUGR AM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

said circumstances, the appellant-promoter is entitled to avail the grace period so

provided in the agreement for applying and obtaining the Occupation Certificate

Therefore, in view of the above judgement and considering the provisions of
the Act, the authority is of the view that, the promoter is entitled to avail the
grace period so provided in the agreement for applying and obtaining the
occupation certificate. Thus the due date of handing over of possession
comes out to be 13.06.2018.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
The complainants are seeking delayz ;pdssfession charges at the prescribed
rate of interest on the amount already pald by them. However, proviso to

section 18 provides that whgpe an allottee does Qot intend to withdraw from

delay, till the handmg ovér of possessmn at such rate as may be prescribed

and it has been prescrlbed under rule 15 of the tiules Rule 15 has been

reproduced as under: ©' | 1 Y 8 |

g%., ° oy

Rule 15. Prescrrbed rate agnferest [Prawso to ecﬁon 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4) and subsection(7) of section 19}
(1) For the purpose of proviso to section.12;: section 18; and sub-sections
(4) and (7) of section 19, the-“interest at-the rate prescribed” shall be
the State Bank of India hi thest marginal cost.of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that ngécage the .S‘l;frte Bank%f dla arginal cost of
lending rate (. MCLR)&Z‘ ﬁot in'"use, it shallabe replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State. Bank of India may fix from

time to time for lending to the general public..

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,
the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 21.05.2024

Page 16 of 20



27,

28.

29.

.."m -
103} GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

is 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of
lending rate +2% i.e., 10.85%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be. :

Explanation. —For the purpose of E]'HS clause—
the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of

default, shall be equal to the rate 6f mterest whrch the promoter shall be liable
to pay the allottee, in case of default, N

the interest payable by thg’pro;;qoter m\th%ﬁaﬂgtte&shaﬂ be from the date the
promoter received the amount or.any part thereofitill the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereonis refunded, angd'the interest payable by the
allottee to the promoter shah’ be from the date the: allattee defaults in payment
to the promoter tu'i the date it is patd !

Therefore, interest on t[‘ie,dele‘ay payments frorr;;the complainants shall be
charged at the prescrlbed §éate le 10. 85% by th? respondent/promoter
which is the same as is bemg granted to the complamants in case of delayed
possession charges. \ Q

On consideration of the documents agallable on @ecord and submissions
made by both the partles the authorlty"’ls satishi ed that the respondent is in
contravention of the! section 11(4)(a) of the. Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 3.1 of
the agreement, the possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered
within 4 years of the start of construction or execution of this Agreement
whichever is later. For the reasons quoted above, the due date of possession
is to be calculated from the date of execution of buyer agreement i.e.,

13.12.2013 and the said time period of 4 years months expired on

13.12.2017. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for the

Page 17 of 20



subject unit within 2 months from the / date of receipt of occupation
S8 i ._x‘j ) ‘f w“&.‘
certificate. In the present c‘qifnplaint;-thé'réfSngg_ént offered the possession

i

unit but this is subject to that the unit being _h'janci'ézi over at the time of taking

possession is in habifab_le condition. It is further clarified that the delay

Page 18 of 20



32

33.

_,, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such the complainants are entitled to delay possession
charges at rate of the prescribed interest @ 10.85% p.a. w.e.f. 13.06.2018 till
the date of offer of possession (14.12.2022) plus two monthsii.e,, 14.02.2023;
as per provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the Rules.
Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act fo ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the functlon entrusted to the authority under
section 34(f): .

o v Y | Ny
—---:g‘z > _.‘u 3" %f

i.  The respondent 1s$d1re§tedg;c0 payz %elajre@possessnon interest at the
prescribed rate i. €. 10. 85% per annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by l;he complainant from due date of possession i.e.,
13.06.2018 till offer*ofp’ossessmn (14 12 20%;) plus two monthsi.e., up
to 14.02.2023 as per pjowso to sect:on 18(1] of the Act read with rule
15 of the rules.

ii. The arrears of such interesldt accrued ?rem 13.06.2018 till date of this
order shall be paiéi?"by tlge Ego;ng:te{ilﬁto t}ge'.'-,éllftt%e within a period of 90
days from date of-this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules and any
amount towards the delay ﬁossessio’n interest already paid or credited
in account of allottee shall be adjusted/deducted from such payable
amount, if any. |

iii.  The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.85 % by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., the

delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

Page 19 of 20



iy HARERA
1) GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2454 of 2022

iv.  The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which

is not the part of the apartment buyer’s agreement. No holding charges
shall be levied as per law settled by Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil
Appeal no. 3864-3889/2020 decided on 14.12.2020

34. Complaint stands disposed of.
35. File be consigned to registry.

/ V| — ?/
[Ashoi{a an) A (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Membegr o R Member

f [Arun Kumar]
sl Chairman \
Haryana Reall Estate Regulatory Auth§l‘1ty Gurugram
Dated: 21.05. 2024~W : I

A

7%
~

o

i
&

_ Rl
T
Ve

¢ W
- ;

Page 20 of 20



